California law.
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RESOLUTION CHAPTER

Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 144—Relative to
Camp Fire Boys and Girls.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST
ACR 144, Thomson. Camp Fire Boys and Girls.
This measure would congratulate the Camp Fire Boys
and Girls and would recognize May 1998 as Camp Fire
Boys and Girls Month.

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls was founded in
1910 by Dr. Luther Gulick and his wife Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls serves over
670,000 youths every year; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls has for 88 years
provided the youth of America with camping and outdoor
activities that help develop a child’s socialization skills as
well as an appreciation and commitment to the natural
environment; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls recognizes and
supports the roles of family and community in the
development of youth; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls values children
and youth and recognizes them as contributors to society
by honoring their journey from birth to adulthood; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls fosters the
development from dependence, to independence, to
interdependence; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls provides
self-reliance courses that let children learn to handle
threats to their safety, to take care of themselves in
specific situations, and to provide service in their
communities; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls has afterschool
youth development programs that provide children with
a safe, supportive environment where they can benefit
from relationship with adults who act as role models; and
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WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls strives to be a
contemporary, inclusive coeducational youth
development  organization providing programs  for
children and youth that develop personal life skills, social
responsibility, healthy lifestyles, and leadership; and

WHEREAS, Camp Fire Boys and Girls provides a fun
and friendly atmosphere where learning can take place;
now, therefore be it

Resolved by the Assembly of the State of California, the
Senate  thereof  concurring, That the  Legislature
congratulates the Camp Fire Boys and Girls and declares
that the month of May 1998 be recognized as Camp Fire
Boys and Girls Month in California.
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Attest:

Secretary of State
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